

## SCHEDULE 1

Article 3

### Transfer of functions of the Lord Chancellor

#### **Civil Contingencies Act 2004**

1.—(1) Section 28 (parliamentary scrutiny: prorogation and adjournment) of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004<sup>(1)</sup> is amended in accordance with this paragraph.

(2) In subsection (2), after “the Speaker” insert “of the House of Commons”.

(3) In subsection (3), for “the Lord Chancellor” substitute “the Speaker of the House of Lords”.

(4) In subsection (4)—

(a) for “the Lord Chancellor or the Speaker” in both places substitute “the Speaker of the House of Commons or the Speaker of the House of Lords”;

(b) for “the House of Lords or of the House of Commons” substitute “the House of Commons or of the House of Lords”.

#### **Church Commissioners Measure 1947**

2. In paragraph 1(a) of Schedule 1 (constitution of the Commissioners) to the Church Commissioners Measure 1947<sup>(2)</sup>—

(a) omit “the Lord Chancellor;”;

(b) after the entry relating to the Speaker of the House of Commons insert—  
“the Speaker of the House of Lords;”.

#### **Statutory Instruments Regulations 1947**

3.—(1) Regulation 11 (constitution and powers of the Reference Committee) of the Statutory Instruments Regulations 1947<sup>(3)</sup> is amended in accordance with this paragraph.

(2) In paragraph (1), for “the Lord Chancellor and the Speaker of the House of Commons” substitute “the Speaker of the House of Commons and the Speaker of the House of Lords”.

(3) In paragraph (2), for “the Lord Chancellor and the Speaker” substitute “the Speaker of the House of Commons and the Speaker of the House of Lords”.

---

(1) 2004 c. 36.

(2) 1947 No. 2.

(3) S.I.1948/1.